

**Listed on: 28.01.2016**

**Court No.**

**Item No.**

**SECTION XIA**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CIVIL APPEAL No. 5281 AND 5280 OF 2010.**

**Denny @ Johny Alex**

**...Appellant**

**Versus**

**State of Kerala & Anr.**

**...Respondents**

**OFFICE REPORT**

These are appeals by Special Leave filed against the Judgment and Order dated 22.12.2009 of the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam in L.A. App. No. 1478 of 2009.

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that there are 2 Respondents in C.A No. 5281 of 2010 and sole respondent in C.A. No. 5280 of 2010 and all are represented by their respective Advocate.

Service of Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal is complete.

Original record has been returned back to the concerned High Court in both the appeals.

It is submitted that counsel for both the parties have filed statement of case in both the matters.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 29<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2015.

Sd/-  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR